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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

On the ingtructions of Golder Associates Ireland Limited (Golder), consultants acting on behalf of
the Client, Cemex (ROI) Ltd. (Cemex), GeoTesting Ltd (GeoTesting) carried out a pavement
assessment survey (PAS) of approximately 1.9 km of the existing pavement along the L6042,
extending from the junction with the L2023 and extending to the Cemex property, in
Walshestown, Co. Kildare. The PAS was carried out to address Item 31 of the Further
information Request issued by Kildare County Council (planning reference 08/2159) dated
25/02/09

Three traffic scenarios were considered based on projected traffic volumes presented in the
revised Traffic and Transport Assessment Report prepared by PMCE Ltd (September 2009) for
the proposed development by Cemex at Walshestown as summarised in the table below. The
cumulative traffic is shown in terms of million standard axles.

Table 1 Traffic scenarios based on projected traffic volumes (PMCE, 2009)

Scenario | Description @\‘\‘”& Cumulative Traffic (msa)
ol

1 Background traffic, i.e. local traffic WI@ g@ local 1.03
industrial component éz? \O\

2 Background traffic, plus truck g@f@‘ due to local 1.74
operations of CPI and Beha&@ \&‘

3 Background traffic, p|L(SOé¢JCk traffic due to local 2.34
operations of CPI, Beh@qs and Cemex

oﬁ‘
s

Based on avisua condition survey, the majority of the pavement section had Pavement Condition
Index (PCI) values in the 40 to 60 range indicating a predominant Fair to Poor condition overall.
The Falling Weight Deflectometer (FWD) of structural capacity survey indicated the minimum
overlay requirements for the Scenario 2condition ranged from 50 to 80 mm. For the Scenario 3
traffic, the minimum overlay requirements increase to 50 to 90 mm.

To upgrade the subject 1.9 km section of the L6042 to sustain the predicted traffic volumes as
anticipated in Scenario 3 (i.e. 4.7 msa), the following actions are recommended for each zone:

( I’ GeoTEsSTING LTD.
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Table 2 Recommended actions

Zone Chainage Action required
ranges
1 0to 50 No action required
2 50 to 400 Repair localised distressed areas, as required and overlay

with 50mm of Asphalt, comprising 50mm Wearing Course.

3 400 to 850 Repair localised distressed areas, as required and overlay
with 90mm of Asphalt, comprising 40mm Wearing Course
over 50mm Base Course.

4 850 to 1900 Repair localised distressed are@ as required and overlay
with 80mm of Asphalt, comghsmg 40mm Wearing Course
over 40mm Base Cou@e@
S
LK

() (0'
o&&\?\
NI

It is assumed that only one overdl over%ﬁ'\rategy will be implemented, i.e. Scenario 3. To
implement Scenario 1 or 2 upgradi ngﬂk\l\agﬁwi ng the projected traffic would not make sense and
would not provide a serviceable pav t for the design period. Assuming Scenario 3 upgrading
is implemented then Cemex woul ‘fb\e responsible for the additional 10mm of overlay required on
Zone 3 and for the additional % m overlay required on Zone 4.

The survey suggests that approximately 1.4km of the road section has a paved width less than

what is recommended by PMCE Ltd and widening should be undertaken irrespective of the
proposed devel opment by Cemex.

( I’ GeoTEsSTING LTD.
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1.0 INTRODUCTION

On the instructions of Golder Associates Ireland Limited (Golder Associates), consultants acting
on behalf of the Client, Cemex (ROI) Ltd. (Cemex), GeoTesting Ltd (GeoTesting) carried out a
pavement assessment survey (PAS) of approximately 1.9 km of the existing pavement along the
L6042, extending from the junction with the L2023 and extending to the Cemex property, in
Walshestown, Co. Kildare (Drawing 01-Appendix A). The Pavement Assessment Survey (PAS)
was carried out to address Item 31 of the Further Information Request (FIR) issued by Kildare
County Council (Planning Reference 08/2159) on 25/02/09.

Item 31 of the FIR reads as follows:

“31: Given the scale, type & duration of traffic associated with the proposed development, Applicant is
requested to undertake and submit analysis & results of a pavement assessment survey (PAS) of public road
L6042 from its junction with public road L2023 to the existing site entrance. PAS is necessary to establish
the baseline structural condition of the existing pavement. PAS should make recommendations with regard
to the required improvement of the existing pavement structure i@,cl. increased widths to adequately
accommodate the scale and type of traffic that will be genergﬁﬁ\ by the proposed development. It is
proposed that any grant of permission should be conditionép{;@t%e recommended road improvements being
implemented by the Applicant.” 009%:6\0\
SO
Accordingly, the PAS was conducted to: 65\00:@\
& 6\0$

o Establish the basdline structh%t%’ndition of the existing pavement; and
O

[§)
N
e Make recommendationsa#ith regard to the required improvement of the existing pavement

structure including irféoreased widths to adequately accommodate the scale and type of
traffic that will be generated by the proposed devel opment.

GeoTesting carried out the PAS with respect to baseline conditions and required improvements to
the structural condition of the pavement, Golder Associates carried out and supplied a road width
survey, and PMCE Ltd, traffic consultants on the project team provided axle loadings for three
traffic scenarios and al so recommendations on increased road widths for the existing and currently
approved HGV traffic which will be added to by the proposed Cemex development.

( I’ GeoTEsSTING LTD.
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2.0 SCOPE

The extent of the investigation was as directed by Golder Associates and comprised determination
of pavement structural performance by a Visua Condition Survey (VCS) and Falling Weight
Deflectometer (FWD) survey; and the preparation of a report on the findings including
recommendations for any improvements or upgrading required.

Three traffic scenarios were to be considered based on projected traffic volumes provided by
PMCE Ltd., traffic consultants. The traffic scenarios were defined in terms of the estimated
cumulative traffic loading from 2009 to 2027 in terms of millions of standard axles (msa). The
traffic scenarios are presented in Appendix B. The three scenarios are summarised in Table 3
Summary of Traffic Scenarios and Axle Loads (millions of standard axles (msa) below.

Table 3 Summary of Traffic Scenarios and Axle Loads (millions of standard axles (msa)

Scenario Description Cumulative Traffic (msa)

1 Background traffic, i.e. local traffic with no \l}@cal 0.52

industrial component O@‘z‘

&

2 Background traffic, plus truck tr%@f’c‘;‘ﬁ%e to local 1.75

operations of CPl and Behans Qo&é;\?\

r"\\oi\é’\\

3 Background traffic, plug\%@ traffic due to local 2.37

operations of CPI, Beﬁ%lgé\and Cemex

‘\.&\o
00(&\
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3.0 SITE LOCATION

The L6042 pavement was evaluated from the junction with the L2023 at Beggars End to the
Cemex site entrance in Wa shestown, Co. Kildare. The pavement as surveyed is detailed in the
Location Map in Appendix 1. Chainages have been assigned from CH Om at the junction with the
L2023 to CH 1900m at the Cemex site entrance.

4.0 VISUAL CONDITION SURVEY

A Visua Condition Survey (VCS) of the subject 1.9 km of road has been previously performed on
the 12 September 2008 by a Senior Pavement Engineer. Details of this survey have been
incorporated into this report to form an integrated analysis of the pavement.

The Pavement Condition Index (PCl) has been established for the pavement. The PCl values
assigned are to a maximum of 100 representing excellent condition. The table below summarises

the condition categories corresponding to the range of PCI values.

&.
Table 4 Condition categories for a Visual Condition Sg\w\\’éy (VCS)

. *U
PCl Category S48
\O
Qa,\\ob
80-100 Exceller &
§°°\o®‘
T
70-80 MéfyGood
Qovoﬂ*\
60-70 &“Good
A
Oosé‘
50-60 C© Fair
40-50 Poor
20-40 Very Poor
0-20 Failed

PCI values less than about 50 indicate a pavement in poor condition requiring maintenance and/or
remedial works to restore serviceability. A graphica representation of observations fromthe VCS
is contained in Figure 3 following the text of this report. The majority of the pavement section
had PCI values in the 40 to 60 indicating a predominant Fair to Poor condition overall. Because
the VCS and the FWD survey assess different aspects of the pavement, there will not be complete
correlation with the two results. However, the VCS results assist in establishing optimum
rehabilitation strategies.

( I’ GeoTEsSTING LTD.
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5.0 FALLING WEIGHT DEFLECTOMETER SURVEY

The Falling Weight Defelectometer Survey (FWD) field work was carried out on 20™ June 2009.
It comprised analysis of approximately 1900m of both lanes of single lane carriageway at
approximately 50m centres. The FWD survey was conducted using the JILS FWD 2000
transported by a Nissan Patrol 4WD, both owned and operated by GeoTesting Ltd. Deflection
readings were recorded at approximately 50m centres along the kerbside Wheel Track Zone
(WT2Z) in both directions commencing at CH Om on the L6042, and terminating at the northern
extremity of site entrance at CH 1900m.

The analysis of the FWD data was performed using the EImod 6 software package. This allows
pavements to be anaysed like most other civil engineering structures, i.e., through the use of
calculated and alowable stresses and strains at critical points within the pavement structure.
Pavement structural deficiencies can be established based on any required projected traffic
loading.

6.0 FALLING WEIGHT DEFLECTOMETER ANALY§JS
&\‘3\0

: ;>

6.1 Interpretation (\\\‘é\g

£35S
The deflection results from the FWD survey o er?)vided on Figure 1. The estimated surface

moduli values are shown on Figure 2. A n@%@é 'sresilient modulusis an estimate of its modulus
of elasticity (E). While the modulus o\(\cﬁf@city is stress per unit strain, resilient modulus is the
equivalent modulus for rapidly appii%ﬁ}bads, similar to those experienced by road pavements
under moving vehicles. Typica re@tﬁgnt modulus values in MPawould be as follows:

&
O
> Concrete ~25000
» Lean Concrete ~10,000
» Hot Mix Asphalt ~1,500 to 4,000
» Granular Subbase ~100 to 300
» Subgrade ~20 to 100
The pavement Surface Modulus is the overall combined stiffness of the road and can be used to
provide an assessment of future life. It is calculated by taking the applied stress under the FWD

applied load and dividing it by the measured maximum deflection under the centre of the load.

The FWD survey produced results which indicated that the pavement may be analysed as four
distinct subsections. These areas are as follows:

( I’ GeoTEsSTING LTD.
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Table 5 FWD Survey Assessment Zones
Zone Chainage Length (m)

1 0to 50 50

2 50 to 400 350

3 400 to 850 450

4 850 to 1900 1050

&
<@
A&
Sy
£ x°
&
S0
N
WO &
&
KO
N
<(0\ \\'\\Q
N
\0
,\0
&
QO

I‘
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6.2 According Structural Deficiencies

Results obtained for Deflection and Surface Modulus are detailed overleaf. The resultsfor the left
hand side (LHS), i.e. southbound lane, are detailed in Table 6. The results for the right hand side
(RHS), i.e. northbound lane are detailed in Table 6. Corresponding results for the VCS are shown
for comparison. Table 7 summarises the estimated structural deficiency of each pavement section
in terms of equivalent asphalt overlay thickness. Essentially structural conditions are uniform
across the width of the road.

The minimum overlay requirements for the background traffic condition range from O to 40 mm.
For the Scenario 3 traffic, the minimum overlay requirements increase to 0 to 90 mm.

(I’ GeoTEsSTING LTD.
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Table 6 Pavement Assessment Survey Results for both lanes of L6042

South bound (LHS) lane North bound (RHS) lane
Station PCI
(Km) Deflection SM Deflection SM
(micron) (MPa) (micron) (MPa)

0 165 1080 178 1031
0.001 40 200 870 - -
0.05 162 1079 151 1223

0.1 55 318 534 311 530
0.15 414 421 392 463
0.2 327 516 565 312
0.25 50 363 477 277 669
0.3 342 497 390 471
0.35 45 288 581 375 490
0.4 280 604 332 538
0.45 60 256 656 379 476
0.5 325 502 662 275
0.55 55 374 444 531 344
0.6 554 300 4235 416
0.65 60 400 27 46\\ 695 262
0.7 411 421§ (9 " 378 486
0.75 65 312 FL 352 526
0.8 516 RO 547 322
0.85 65 426 @ 214 703 245
0.9 297 O 558 300 593
0.95 70 245N 674 420 424
1 3835" 447 408 445
1.05 60 239 711 321 559
1.1 O 234 771 561 310
1.15 60 325 548 325 560
1.2 226 780 167 1086
1.25 50 295 589 345 517
1.3 288 626 473 373
1.35 55 255 676 410 403
1.4 389 460 320 557
1.45 60 316 557 276 640
15 212 833 171 1050
1.55 50 355 488 513 341
1.6 261 675 330 542
1.65 50 282 611 189 985
1.7 304 571 220 805
1.75 45 257 680 331 536
1.8 263 667 207 872
1.85 45 251 666 145 1229
1.9 331 534 532 313

™
(, GeoTESTING LTD.
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Table 7 Chainage & Overlay Scenarios

Station Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
(Km) Behan & CPI
Background & Behan & CPI
Overlay (mm) | Background & Cemex &
Overlay (mm) | Background
Overlay (mm)

0.001 0 0 0
0.05
0.1
0.15
0.2
0.25
03
0.35
04
0.45
05
0.55

06
oas 40 80 90 oq\\\ &

$
\O

0.7 Oo??@b
0.75
N
0.8 &Q)(,
0.85 RN
N N\

0.9 % 3

0.95 &

40 50 50

1.05 X

11
1.15
1.2
1.25

1.3

1.35

14 40 50 80

1.45
15
1.55

1.6

1.65

1.7
1.75
1.8
1.85

1.9

( I’ GeoTEsSTING LTD.
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6.3 Zone 1 Chainage 0to 50m

This area of pavement extends from the junction of L2023 at Beggars End to CH 50. It displays
an average Surface Modulus in excess of 1050 MPa which indicates that this area of pavement is
of sufficient construction to cater for existing traffic levels in the long term, and indeed would
continue to perform adequately in the medium term with the projected increased traffic loadings
for Scenario 2 and 3. Average estimated remaining life span at predicted traffic levelsisin excess
of 20 years.

6.4 Zone 2 Chainage 50 to 400m

Results for deflection and Surface Modulus of the section of pavement extending from CH 50 to
CH 400 confirm this road to be in generally poor condition. It displays an average Surface
Modulus of 507 MPa which indicates that this pavement cannot continue to perform under
projected future traffic loadings, including under baseline and added loads from the two
‘approved’ developments. This area requires an asphalt overlay of 40 to 50 mm depending on
traffic scenarios. &

6.5 Zone 3 Chainage 400 to 850m (y\‘@

Results for deflection and Surface Modul us of $ig: & ion of pavement extending from CH 400 to
CH 850 show it is also in poor conditi on.~\\0"r\£\q§hspl ays an average Surface Modulus of only 412
MPa which indicates that this pavemerltc:% ot continue to perform under projected future traffic
loadings including under baseline ag@@ﬁ%ed loads from the two ‘approved’ developments. This
. o S . . .
arearequires significant asphalt ovgl‘ay of between 40 to 90 mm depending on traffic scenarios.
o°§
6.6 Zone 4 Chainage 850to 1900m

Results for deflection and Surface Modulus of the section of pavement extending from CH 850 to
CH 1900 and is in fair to poor condition. While there are areas that exhibit reasonable results,
there are also areas showing high deflections under load. When analysed in its entirety this
section displays an average Surface Modulus of 625 MPa which indicates that this pavement
cannot continue to perform under projected future traffic loadings including under baseline and
added loads from the two ‘approved’ developments. The projected asphalt overlay deficiencies
range from 40 to 80 mm depending on traffic scenarios.

( I’ GeoTEsSTING LTD.
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7.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

7.1 General

With respect to recommendations for upgrading of the existing pavement, we have considered an
overlay option as being most suitable in all areas. All calculations are based on the data retrieved
during FWD analysis. The Benkelman Beam method was employed to determine overlay
recommendations based on the estimated Surface Modulus values, and the projected future traffic
loading of 2.37 msa corresponding to design traffic to 2027 for Scenario 3.

7.2 Rehabilitation Strategy

To upgrade the subject 1.9 km section of the L6042 to sustain the predicted traffic volumes as
anticipated in Scenario 3 (i.e. 2.37 msa), the following actions are recommended for each zone:

Table 8 Recommended upgrade actions for each zone

Zone Action required &
@‘\‘“
&
1 No action required &\‘q@
SHS
E
. . : W . :
2 Repair localised d|strg§3eﬂ" areas, as required and overlay with 50mm
Wearing Course Q,Ci‘\o\&‘
RO
. - i \ . .
3 Repair Iocathd‘ q«‘%ressed areas, as required and overlay with 90mm of
Asphalt, com%(Eang 40mm Wearing Course over 50mm Base Course.
N
4 Repair I((}§§f}sed distressed areas, as required and overlay with 80mm of
Asphalt, comprising 40mm Wearing Course over 40mm Base Course.

Table 7 above can be used to indicate the overlay requirements for Scenarios 1 and 2. It is
assumed that only one overal overlay strategy will be implemented, i.e. Scenario 3. To
implement Scenario 1 or 2 upgrading knowing the projected traffic would not make sense and
would not provide a serviceable pavement for the design period. Assuming Scenario 3 upgrading
is implemented then Cemex would be responsible for the additional 10mm of overlay required on
Zone 3 and for the additional 30mm overlay required on Zone 4.

7.3 Lane Width Deficiencies

A land surveyor from Golder Associates measured the existing lane widths at 50 m intervals along
the 1.9 km road section. These measurements are presented on Drawing 1 (Appendix A).
Recommendations on carriage way improvements are presented by PMCE Ltd (Appendix B). It

is recommended that for an access road carrying frequent haul trucks, minimum 3m wide lanes are
required. The survey suggests that approximately 1.3km of the road section has a paved width

( I’ GeoTEsSTING LTD.
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less than the minimum 6m required. The minimum paved carriageway width is 4.7 m. For minor
deficiencies, up to about 0.3m, widening can be achieved by excavating to a depth of 300 mm and
placing Clause 804 compacted to flush with existing pavement. The new overlay should extend
out to the required width. For widening beyond 0.3 m, excavation at the edge of the existing
pavement should extend to 300 mm. Place Clause 804 compacted to 50mm below existing
pavement surface. Place 50 mm of asphalt Base Course to flush with existing pavement. Then
place new overlay over required 6.0 m width.

™
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Dower, Aisling

~rom: Dower, Aisling

Sent: 22 July 2009 17:51

To: ‘Bloughlin@kildarecoco.ie'
Subject: 090722 AD-BL Items 15, 29
Attachments; AC correspondence.pdf

Hi Bridget,

Further to our earlier conversation, I'd appreciate it if you could confirm your position on the following items,

¢ [tem 15: “Please confirm compliance with the County Development Plan wherein it states that ‘Rights of
way across farge pits are important in order to link Punchestown Race Course with future bridle path along
rogd 211",

| have had some correspondence with Alan Cuniffe in relation to this; he sent on some maps from the 1999 and
1985 plan which he believed illustrated the existing rights of way {please see attached}, however having reviewed
these it would seem that these bridie paths and trails were objectives of the respective Development Plans, rather
“han actual existing public right of ways. Are these actually existing public right of ways??

s [ltem 29: “The Heritage Officer has raised the following concerns: The restoration plan has no reference to
the Pilgrim walk and the installation of an interpretative panel as stated in the EIS. Where will the
interpretative panel be installed? Will the reinstatement of the Bifgrim walk be promoted and accessible to
the publiic? Will there be public access to the restored ”Prieg&z\Hill” identified on the site?”

As discussed in our brief meeting earlier, future site ownershi@\%é\;}\certain. Several objections and submissions
have been made in relation to the possibility of car parks '\@sﬁb]ic access giving rise to anti-social behaviour in the
area. In light of this, and uncertainty about future site @@&\?ship posi-restoration, we expect to adjust the
restoration plan to leave out planned public access&g@pretative panels, etc. However, the restoration of Priests
Hill remains an objective of the restoration workg,%\o

S
If you could reply by email at your earliest con\\x@%ience I'd really appreciate it.
Q
3
Thanks in advance, 000555\\
Best wishes,
Aisling

Aisling Dower (M.Sc¢., AIEEM) | Ecologist | Golder Associates Ireland
Town Centre House, Publin Road, Naas, Co. Kildare, Iretand
T:+353 45 87 4411 | FF: +353 45 87 4548 | M: +353 85 7112785 | E; Aisling_Dower@golder.com |

www.golder.com

Work Safe, Home Safe

nsanssicn is confidential and may contain propriglary information for the exclusive use of the intended recipient. Any use, distribution or copying
wan, other then Dy the intended recipiant, is strictly prohibited. If you are nof the infended recipient, please notify the sender and delfete all

s Lliectronic media is susceptible 1o unauthorized modification, deteriorafion, and incompatibility. Accordingly, the electronic media version of any work
vk b relied wpon

Registered in Ireland Registration No. 297875

Town Centre House, Dublin Road Naas Co. Kildare

Directors: M. Gilligan, M. L. J. Maher, G.F. Parker, C. Wall, R. White
VAT No.: 8297875W

Please consicer the environment before printing this email.
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Dower, Aisling

rom: Bridget Loughlin [BLoughlin@kiidarececo.ie]
Sent: 31 July 2008 13:29
To: Dower, Aisling
Cc: Alan Cunniffe
Subject: 09/0722
Follow Up Flag: Follow up
Flag Status: Completed
Aisling

Your comments on te above file are noted. I appreciate the management of the proposed walk
way and park would be difficult to plan given the uncertain future ownership of the site.

While the restoration of the Pilgrim Walk may not now be feasible, the restoration of the

priests Hill should proceed.

While the provision of an interpretative panel along the proposed Pilgrim Walk is not
considered feasible now. I suggest you consider relocation one Panel to the Punchestown
side of the site, where people walking in Punchestown can view the panel

" If you have any queries regarding the above please contact me at @45 980791,
regards
Bridget é§$

Bridget Loughlin S
Heritage Officer
Kildare County Council S
Planning Dept. °
Aras Chill Dara R
Devoy Park & Qﬁ?
Maas S
Co Kildare S

945 980791 S
Bloughlin@kildarecoco.ie

S ke e sk s sk ok R ok s sk ok ok sk sk ok o ok sk sk sk sk ok sk ok s sk ok ook o sk sk ook s ok sk ok s ok sk sk o e s s ok ok skt sk sk ok sk ok v ok s ok ok ko ok e e s ke ok sl ok sl ke ok ook ke ok R ko sk sk sk ok

Td an riomhphost seo priobhaideach agus ni ceadmhach lsaid an riomhphost seo d'éinne ach
don té ar seoladh chuige é. D'Fhéadfadh go mbeadh eolas inti atd faoi phribhléid agus
rinda de réir an dli. Munar duit an riomhphost sep, déan teagmhail leis an seoltéir comh
luath agus is féidir. B'fhéadfadh nach iad tuairimi Chomhairle Chontae Chill Dara na
tuairimi curtha in i0l ins an riomhphost seo.

Déanann Comhairle CHontae Chill Dara iarracht na riomhphoist a chosaint 6 viris. Mar sin
féin, moltar duit gach riomhphost a scanadh mar ni ghlacann an Comhairle aon dliteanas i

leith damaiste dod' chérais.
ok ok ok ROk 3K Sk 3K K ok ok 2 sk sk sk ok sk ok sk sk ok sk A sk ok Ak e sl s ok s ok 3k ok ke ok Sk K ok A sl ok o ok ke sk sk ok K ok oK ok OK K R R R R R R R R kR o o s sk ok ok ok R ook ol ol ke ok vk sk s okook skok
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This message is intended only for the use of the person(s) to whom it is addressed. It may
contain information which is privileged and confidential within the meaning of applicable
law. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender as soon as possible.
The views expressed in this communication may not necessarily be the views held by Kildare
County Council.

‘Kildare County Council endeavours to protect e-mails and their attachments from viruses.

EPA Export 26-07-2013:17:21:13



Poibcri m{g(ofl AD.

Golder Associates lreland Limited —

Town Centre House,
Dublin Read, Naas, g = G
| afad- Golder
L7 Associates

Co. Kildare, freland

Tel: {353) (0}45 874411
Fax: [353] (D)45 874549
hitp:/iwww. goider.com

21 May 2009

Poter Black,
09 5071 50022.L1/D.0

Conservation Officer,
Kildare County Council,
Aras Chill Dara,

Devoy Park,

Naas,

Co. Kildare.

RE: PLANNING REGISTER REFERENCE NO. 08/2159

Dear Mr, Black,

Further to a planning application submitted by Golder on behalf of Cemex ROI Limited to
Kildare County Council, a request has been made for further information. This planning
application is for the “continuation of restoration activities at their existing sand and gravel pit
in the townlands of Walshestovwn, Blackhall, Tipperkevin and Bawnogue, Co. Kildare. It is the
intention of the Applicant to restore the lands back to Eastern Kildare ete. at Walshestown,
Blackhall, Tipperkevin and Bawnogue, Co. Kildare®.

lem 28 of the request for further information necessit @?&omacting the Conservation Officer in
order to ascertain if there are any chunemeng\%om this division with regard to this
development and if so, 1o submit any proposals 4o these requests with the response to further
information {please see attached extract ﬁ;%@(z@:i her information request).

Please notify Golder Associates if yog&ﬁ@@ any comments to convey in relation to the above,
o(\
{\é\
& N
,\o

Yours sincerely,
GOLDER ASSOC!ATEg HfELAND LIMITED

Aw X"ﬂ@f&

Aisling Dower Conor Wall
Environmental Scientist Project Manager

Attachments:  Extract from Kildare County Council Further Information Request ~ Item 28

Dirsctors: Mark Geligan, Michael Maher, Gooll Prker, Conor Wall, Roher Walle (Briligh)
Company Registered in irelend al Town Cenlie House, Dublin Road, Naas, Co. Kildare,
VAT No: B207675W.
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Kitdare County Council 21 May 2009
Peter Black w2 09 5071 50022.L.1/D.0

Atfachment 1
Planning Reference 08/2159 Request for Further Information: Hem 28
28 “Please contact Peter Black, Conservation Qfficer, Kildare County Council, 045-

980807 (o ascertain any reguirements that he may have and submil proposals o his
reguests with your formal respoise to the further information.™
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Golder Associates
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Dower, Aisling

From: Peter Black [Pblack@kildarecoco.ie]

Sent: 24 August 2009 11:38

To: Dower, Aisling

Subject: RE: 08/2159-restoration sand & gravel pit-F!

Hi Aisling,

Following our telecon 24/8 you have confirmed that there are no Protected Structures, or
Buildings or Structures classified under NIAH either within the site or adjacent to the
site, therefore a Conservation Impact Statement is not required in this instance. For any
Archaeological issues arising please contact the DEHLG Planning Advisory unit.

Regards - Peter Black ACO KCC.

>>> "Dower, Aisling"” <Aisling_Dower@golder.com> 20/08/2009 11:21 >>>
Hi Peter

Following consultation with several RIAI Conservation Architects, it is not immediately

apparent why the provision of a Conservation Impact Statement is required, given that

- there are no Protected Structures, or Buildings or Structures classified under NIAH either
within the site or adjacent to the site. I have made numercus attempts over the past few

weeks to contact you by phone in relation to this matter and have left several voice

If you could clarify whether there are any specific buildings relating to your

messages.
reguest as soon as possible we would very much apprecig@e it,
&

Kind regards, ‘ *69
Aisling §§k§\

&S

G

SN

Aisling Dower (M.Sc., AIEEM) | Ecologisgé{é lder Associates Ireland
&N

O
Town Centre House, Dublin Road, Naaa;? . Kildare, Ireland
T: +353 45 87 4411 | F: 4353 45 87@@@ ] M: +353 85 7112785 | E:
Aisling_Dower@golder.com | www.goldér.com
A

&

wWork Safe, Home Safe S

This email transmission is confidential and may contain proprietary information for the
exclusive use of the intended recipient. Any use, distribution or copying of this
transmission, other than by the intended recipient, is strictly prohibited. If you are not
the intended recipient, please notify the sender and delete all copies. Electronic media
is susceptible to unauthorized modification, deterioration, and incompatibility.
Accordingly, the electronic media version of any work

product may not be relied upon.

Registered in Ireland Registration No. 297875 Town Centre House, Dublin Road Naas Co.

Kildare
Directors: M, Gilligan, M. L. J. Maher, G.F., Parker, C. Wall, D.

Andreis (Italy)
VAT No,.:; 8297875W

Please consider the environment before printing this email,

————— Original Message-----

From: Peter Black [mailto:Pblack@kildarecoco.ie]

“Sent: @9 June 2009 12:56

'To: Dower, Aisling

Cc: Alan Cunniffe

Subject: ©8/2159-restoration sand & gravel pit-FI
1
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Alsling Dower
Environmental Scientist
Golder Associates

Dear Aisling, .
I confirm from our telecon 9/6/89 that the built heritage FI requirements on the above

are as follows:

1. That an RIAI grade 2 Conservation Architect or equivalent provide a Conservation Impact
Statement and mitigation measures as a result of the proposed restoration works and their
affect on existing vernacular,or NIAH , or Protected Structures and their historic
designed landscape within or adjacent to the existing sand & gravel pit.

Regards - Peter Black ACO KCC

******************************************************************************************

T4 an riomhphost seo priobhdideach agus ni ceadmhach Usdid an riomhphost seo d'éinne ach
don té ar seoladh chuige é. D'Fhéadfadh go mbeadh eolas inti ata faoi phribhléid agus
rinda de réir an dli. Munar duit an riomhphost seo, déan teagmhail leis an seoltdir comh
luath agus is féidir, D'fhéadfadh nach iad tuairimi Chomhairle Chontae Chill Dara na

tuairimi curtha in idl ins an riomhphost seo.

Déanann Comhairle CHontae Chill Dara iarracht na riomhphoist a chosaint 6 viris. Mar sin
féin, moltar duit gach riomhphost a scanadh mar ni ghlagann an Comhairle aon dliteanas i

leith damaiste dod' chérais. (é
************************************************** ﬁk*************************************

**********************************************6$Ogg******************

This message is intended only for the use o é%@g‘person(s) to whom it is addressed. It may

contain information which is privileged anﬁzgsnfidential within the meaning of applicable

law. If you are not the intended recigégﬁi@ please contact the sender as soon as possible.
g

The views expressed in this communicat nmay not necessarily be the views held by Kildare

County Council. Q§\¢§9
OOQ\\

Kildare County Council endeavoursgio protect e-mails and their attachments from viruses.

However, you are advised to scqgééll messages, as the council does not accept any

liability for contamination ofdamage to your systems, however caused.
******************************************************************************************

******************************************************************************************

Ta an riomhphost seo priobhdideach agus ni ceadmhach usaid an riomhphost seo d'éinne ach
don té ar seoladh chuige é. D'Fhéadfadh go mbeadh eolas inti ata faoi phribhléid agus
rinda de réir an dli. Munar duit an riomhphost seo, déan teagmhail leis an sepltoir comh
luath agus is féidir. D'fhéadfadh nach iad tuairimi Chomhairle Chontae Chill Dara na

tuairimi curtha in igl ins an riomhphost seo.

Déanann Comhairle CHontae Chill Dara iarracht na riomhphoist a chosaint & viris. Mar sin
féin, moltar duit gach riomhphost a scanadh mar ni ghlacann an Comhairle aon dliteanas i

leith damaiste dod' chérais.
******************************************************************************************

*********************************************************************

This message is intended only for the use of the person(s) to whom it is addressed. It may
contain information which is privileged and confidential within the meaning of applicable

law. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender as soon as possible

The views expressed in this communication may not necessarily be the views held by Kildar

County Council.
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posted U[S[ed AD-

Golder Associates Ireland Limited =

Town Centre House, "%

Dublin Road, Naas,

Co. Kildare, Ireland g GOldel‘
@ Associates

Tel: [353] (0)45 874411
Fax: [353) (0)45 874549
http://www.golder.com

21 May 2009

Michael Fitzsimons,
09 5071 50022.L.1/D.0

Chief Fire Officer,

Central Fire Station,
Newbridge Industrial Estate,
Newbridge,

Co. Kildare.

RE: PLANNING REGISTER REFERENCE NO. 08/2159

Dear Mr, Fitzsimons,

Further to a planning application submitted by Golder on behalf of Cemex ROI Limited to
Kildare County Council, a request has been made for further information. This planning
application is for the “continuation of restoration activities at their existing sand and gravel pit
in the townlands of Walshestown, Blackhall, Tipperkevin and Bawnogue, Co. Kildare. It is the
intention of the Applicant to restore the lands back to Eastern Kildare etc. at Walshestown,

Blackhall, Tipperkevin and Bawnogue, Co. Kildare”.

Iltem 27 of the request for further information necwltates contacting the Fire Services
Department in order to ascertain if there are any rcql@fémems from this division with regard to
this development and if so, to submit any proposalsdo these requests with the response to further
information (please see attached extract fron@\w@r information request).

Please nonfy Golder Associates if lhgﬁ& any comments to be made by the Fire Services
Division in relation to the above.

&
S
S
RO
S
Yours sincerely, EL

GOLDER ASSOC]ATFS&%FLAND LIMITED

/J(f;w\ ()\‘[ﬂ@(

Aisling Uower Conor Wall
Environmental Scientist Project Manager

Attachments:  Extract from Kildare County Council Further Information Request — Item 27

Directors: Mark Gilligan, Michael Maher, Geo!f Parker, Conor Wall, Roger White (British)
Company Registered in Ireland a1 Town Cenlre House, Dublin Road, Naas, Co. Kildare.
VAT No: 8297875W.
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Dower, Aisling

. Trom: Michael Fitzsimons [mfitzsimons@kildarecoco.ie]
Sent: 24 August 2009 10:39
To: Dower, Aisling
Subject: T0019840 Planning file 2159/08
Attachments: Rich-Text-Format.rtf

Michae! FitzSimons
Central Fire Station
Newbridge
+353-45-431370 {phone)
+353-87-2553207

sk oot o ok o o ok S e s sk K ook s o o oK 3K sk ok ook ok o 3 ok ok ok ok sk o ok o ok ok ok e 3k sk ke o ok Sk o 3 sk KoK oK oK Kok oK o R oK 3R oK ok oK oK SR sk ok K KoK oK oK R oK ok ok KoK

Ta an riomhphost seo priobhdideach agus ni ceadmhach Uséid an riomhphost seo d'éinne ach don té ar seoladh

~ chuige é. D'Fhéadfadh go mbeadh eoclas inti ata faoi phribhiéid agus rinda de réir an dii. Munar duit an riomhphost
seo, déan teagmhail leis an seoltdir comh luath agus is féidir. D'fhéadfadh nach iad tuairimi Chomhairle Chontae
Chill Dara na tuairimi curtha in 0! ins an riomhphost seo,

. : , . , . &, . e ,
Déanann Comhairle CHontae Chill Dara iarracht na riomhphoist a chosgi‘ﬁt 0 viris. Mar sin féin, moltar duit gach
riomhphost a scanadh mar ni ghlacann an Comhairle aon dlitea\\nas \\id@th damaiste dod' chorais.

® &
**********************************************ﬁ§§€g§i**************************************
SIS

This message is intended only for the use of the pergth@s‘) to whom it is addressed. It may contain information
which is privileged and confidential within the meafiing of applicable law. If you are not the intended recipient,
please contact the sender as soon as possfble.olﬁ@ews expressed in this communication may not necessarily be
the views held by Kildare County Council. Qooq\

S\

O
Kildare County Council endeavours to proggfy’\c e-mails and their attachments from viruses.

QO

However, you are advised to scan all messages, as the council does not accept any liability for contamination or
damage to your systems, however caused.
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MPF/KDM 22/05/2009

Kildare Co Council
Aras Chill Dara
Devoy Park

Naas

Co Kildare

RE 2159_08 FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF RESTORATION ACTIVTIES AT THEIR
EXSITING SAND AND COMMENT_2

AT WALSHESTOWN

BLACKHALL &
TIPPERKEVIN &
BAWNOGUE &
............ ; N

e

With reference to yours of 16/02/2009 conc i g the above application, I am to state that I

have no objection to the GRANT of pianni@%p rmission for this development.
QRS

&

&
Please let me have a copy of the Courk&%gxﬁnal decision,
QO
OOQ\\

| retain plans. %
Q

MICHAEIL P FITZSIMONS
CHIEF FIRE OFFICER
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1.0 Genersl Details

@38 Park, Dublin 3

ar Associaies Ireland 045-87447 1

Neame of applicant: Cermex ROI Lid
Address of applicant Block A1
FPhone Number: clo Gé I

Fax Number;

E-mait;

Site Location: Vizish

estown Pi. Walshestown, Naag, Co. Kildare

Facility Usage: Small Office & Siaff Miaximum & siaff. 8mali canteen with
microwave and joaster only
Froposed Water Supply: Mains
&
®®
2.0 Desk Study & Q@O
Y
oK
NS
Soil Type: Minimal Grey Brcwn F ice
Sub Soifs: Limestone aa::c@%@?avels

Bedrock Type:

Aguifer Type:
Lg-Grevel

Vidnerabiity: High

Groundwaler Protection Scheme (Y/N):

Groundwater Profection Respanse:

Sorce Protection Arga
Fresence of Significant Slies:
Past Experisnice In the Area:

Comiments:

Siturian ]v’ietaa&}mems & voleenics

o
Pu- Poor(&%u fer-Bedrock which is Generally Unproductive
Agquiter
Yes

ic NE or opposite side of road
Generally good soakage

Groungwaier may be 2 target

I Mo

Located on old quarry grounds with adjacent quarry

EPA Export 26-07-2013:17:21:13



3.0 On-Site bsgse

2eSiment

3.1 Visusl Assessment

Landscape Fosition:

Slope:

Surface Features

Mitly

Siopes from rear SW to NE (o almost flat 8l test area
Slope 11010 1:20

Houses  None within 100m, Old site offices on site >10m

Site Boundaries
Roads
Existing Land Use

Fencing, frees and scme wall frontage
Local road passes front north eastern boundary
Old sand end graver quarry

Cuterops {rock and/or soif) None within 150m

Surface Waler Fonding

Nene noted at time of tesipg

Lakes/Suiface waier fealyres Pond area fies in the n ‘ﬁem corner of the site >100m
Beaches / shelifish areas/ wetlands  Pond area lies in thaﬁ‘orthem corner of the site >100m

Karst Features
Watercourse / siream
Dirainage Ditches
Wells

Springs

Type of Vegetation
Ground Condition

None within ’a@ﬁﬁgé\
Stream ﬂoxgg?@b\ng the front boundary >156m
Norie ar sthe site

lone <
Nong & o
Nogé gited
NE gdakage indicators noted

y firm mainly hardcore / gravel based surface

(&)
S\
O

Commenls on above ;'nformafi@@?ncorporaﬁon desk study information:
Surface waters are o targel Fast flowing stteam passes front of the site.
Limited usage of an on-gite system will reduce risk.

Existing septic ank cld, single chamber and considered unsultzble - will need o be repleced
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2.% Percolation Test

T-test i 2
Depth from ground level 1o top of test hole (mm): 500 6OG
Depth from ground level o base of test hole (mmy 1000 1060
Depth of iest hole (mmy); 400 400
Test Hole Dimensions {length x breatih) (mimy): 3004300 300X300
Date of Test 300612008 30/08/200G9
Date Pre-scaking siaried: 28/06/200¢ 29/06/2008
Time filled {0 400mm 08:38 08:39
Time at 300mm 09:30 09:24
Test hole: i 2z
Fill NG, iTime &l 300mm | Time at 200mm | ALIMIN)  |Time at 300mm  {Time at 200mm At (min)
1 $9:30 10048 78 09:24 10:22 68
2] 1048 12:40 112 10:32 1155 83 i
3 12:40 1515 155 11:55 18:42 107
Average Al 115 . Average At 86
0@7
Average At {hoiet} /4 = 25.8 Av@‘s‘%ge At (holeZ) /4 = 215
41 NS (i2)
Ss?
T-vaiue = (11+2)/2 = 258 (Frin/26mm) T= P2
- . xS
Comrment: Subsoil ie suitabie for the ueaégﬁ‘@(ﬁ\ of effluent
R
L
XOOQ
O
X
& .

-
™.

F-test ¢
Depth of test hole (from ground ievel)(immy
Hole Dimensions (length x breath) {(mm}):

Date of Test

Date Pre-sozking staried:
Time filled to 400mm
Time at 300mm

Test hole: i 2
Fill No. | Time 2t 300mm {Time 2t 200mmi | AT Imin) | Tiwe 21 300mm | Time at 200mm at {min)
1
2
3
Average Al Avergge Al
Average Al (hole1) /4 = Average At {hole2) /4 =
{1} (12}

G

P-value = (112 /2 = (min/25mim) F

Comment Mardeore surface on the site for first ¢ - 0.3/4m
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APPENDDG

> Site Plan
> Tables from Wastewaier Tregiment Manusal, EFA 2000
> Photographs of Trial hole & test holes

> Drawing of & percolation trench from EFPA Manual
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ROUGH SITE SKETCH

ow,\w
),
%
A}
e
. . %,
Site Office oa%,@
%%,
&
%,
Test %, %,
%2,
Arga & m«\\\@oo
—_ . &v\ )
Existing xa&,
‘L QO
Septic Tank %S

ROAD
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Separation Tables

Wh

the threat to human healih depend largely on five faciors,

¢ The thickness and permeability of subseoll beneath ihe nveit of the percolation wench:

¢ The permeshility ol the bedvock, witere the well is 1apping the bedrock:
¢ The disiance between the well or spring and the on-site systen:
¢ The groundwaler Nlow direction: and
&« The level of reatment of effiuent,

1Ere 4l on-site system 1s by the zone of contribution of a well. the likelihood of coniamination and

Fable 3 Recommended Minimum Distance bevween a Receptor and a Percolation Arvea or
Polishing Filter
Miniwnom distance (m) from recepior to percolation area or
polishing ey s@=
TorP | Typeof soil/subisoil # trepth of Public Karsi Dinwite Doivestic Up- ]
Value soitisubsoil Warer Feamre grodivur well gradient
(my above Suppl Domestic tivhgside doniessic
brdrock {see well o flm {no well
note §.2,3.6} direction fs | gradient)
anknows
(see aeiv 3)
= 30 CLAY, silty, sandy .2 60 15 T4 23 N

CLAY te.g clavey il 30 3

CLAYSU 1

nN-30 Sandy SILT: Clasey. silty .2 o0 15 43 23 13 B
SAND: clavey, silty ERRH & 30

GRAVEL (e.g sandy til}} n
< 1} SAND: GRAVLL: siliy b O@% 4 23 IS

SAND 44
i | X 5
0 {\\ [eh)

* 385930 descriptions
water table 1.2-2.0m
water table »2.0im
* The distance from the percoiat'é?@%a or polishing filter
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April 2009

Planning Ref 08/2159 F.l. Qustion 23

Proj. No. 08507150022

Walshestown - Pond 'C' Size
SUBJECT  Settling Calculations

Naas, Co. Kildare

Golder . —
Associates Proj. No. 8507150022 Made by | CJP Date 6™ April 2009
Ref. Checked |GFP Sheet lof2
Reviewed GFP
Catchment area - total reporting to pond 'C' 37,720 m? see sheet 2
Net Precipitation 272 mmlyear (Naas )
Water quantity m?® m¥day m¥mon mihr m%s I/s
average annual rain fall 1961-1990 10,260 28 855 1.17 0.0003 0.33
winter rainfall 30 year Av.(Oct,Nov,Dec,Jan) 5,902 48 1,476 2.02 0.0006 0.56
Water Management Flow Schematic (Maximum flow during winter months)
From Process Area 2.0 m¥hr Discharge to
1180 m? receiving watercourse
V=Q/A ~\\\\\‘~ﬁi
where POND € 2.0 m¥hr
V= patrticle vertical falling speed. 0.6 s
A= area of pond
Q=inflow rate= outflow >
Settlement Lagoon (Pond 'C")
2
m
Max. area available 1,180
Effective area 389
For Particles of relative density 2.6; 15&1.2
For sand of relative density 2.65 in water at 10 degC S.G. 2.655% 15 1.2
Pond Settling Efficienc' 33% particle size \‘ﬂ\é\ Falling speed
Q max. 0.0006 m%s mm . Aocm/s cmis cm/s
0.4 o(@\(é\ 42
pond area Falling speed (Q/A) 0.2 0?3; <O 2.1 0.7 0.5
m? cm/s 0&0 & 0.8 0.2 0.3
50 0.00112 gy 021 004 003
100 0.00056 Q§°Q§§ 0.062
150 0.00037 & @‘?).01 0.015 0.002  0.0008
350 0.00016 . \(\& (v\\o 0.005 0.0004  0.0002
& oD 0004 0.0025
Q\\ 0.002 0.00027
&
The falling speed for particles greater than 0.00&\@% is greater than that calculated for Pond 'C'
even when allowance is made for :- &
(@) A Pond Settling Efficiency = Qo 33%
(b) Winter rainfall of 202  m¥nr
Therefore:

Particles within this size range have a vertical falling speed greater than Q/A and will settle out before they reach the outlet.

Pond 'C', area 1180 m? will remove all particles sized 0.002mm and greater.
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This is the limiting speed of fall to enable the particle to reach the bottom of the pond. All particles with a speed greater than Q/A will

reach the bottom before the outlet end of the pond.
Particles with a speed less than Q/A will be removed in the same proportion as their speed bears to Q/A.

Ref: " Water Supply" Twort & Law.

A particle of silt entering the pond with a
verticle falling speeed of V. Then:-

Speed of horizintal flow =Q/bd

time of horizonal flow = L/(Q/bd) = Lbd/Q
Time for falling distance d is d/V, for the
particle to reach the bottom before the water
leaves the pond the fall ime must equal the

time for horizontal flow, ie.

d/V = Lbd/Q from which V = Q/Lb = Q/A
Where A is the surface area of the pond.

P:\PROJECTS\5. MINING\CEMEX (ROI)\Walshestown\09 5071 50022 - Addition Adv - Walshestown\9. WORKING NOTES\FI Response\Appendices\Appendix 11 Settling

Pond Calcs\Walshestown Settlement calcs for Pond C.gfp.xlsx

printed 13/11/2009
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Project No. 08507150022

April 2009 Planning Ref 08/2159 F.I. Question 23
Walshestown - Pond 'C' Size Naas, Co. Kildare
SUBJECT | Storm Water Calculations
Proj. No. 8507150022 Made by CJP Date 6" April 2009
Ref. Checked Sheet 20f2
Reviewed
Storm water
100 year event
Naas 38.7 mm
20% 46.4 mm
Catchments Rainfall volume of
intensity | Routing | Volumetric [ Run-off | Storage
. Area mm/hr | Coefficient|run-off coef.| rate required
Description 2 - 3 3
m i C, C, m°/s m
Process Area 15,250 46.4 1 0.6 0.118 425
Gravel Area (Original Offices) 2,300 46.4 1 0.15 0.004 16
Steep Grassed 13,630 46.4 1 0.4 0.070 253
Flat Grass 6,540 46.4 1 0.15 0.013 46
Total site|] 37,720 0.205 740
m®/s m®
Receiving |Collection in pond 'C' | 0.205 740
Therefore: Settling ponds require an additional storm water
capacity of:-
&
%)
Pond 'C' $

Q)
N a—

Required Freeboard to accommodate storm water

P:\PROJECTS\5. MINING\CEMEX (ROI)\Walshestown\09 5071 50022 - Addition Adv - Walshestown\9. WORKING NOTES\FI Response\Appendices\Appendix 11 Settling Pond

Calcs\Walshestown Settlement calcs for Pond C.gfp.xlIsx

printed 13/11/2009
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For Particles of relative density 2.65,1.5& 1.2
SG 2.65 1.5 1.2
particle size Falling speed
mm cm/s cm/s cm/s
0.4 4.2
0.2 2.1 0.7 0.5
0.1 0.8 0.2 0.13
0.04 0.21 0.04 0.03
0.02 0.062
0.01 0.015 0.002 0.0008
0.005 0.0004 0.0002
0.004 0.0025
&
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Comhairle Contae
Chill Dara
Kildare
County Council
Date: 2™ September 2008
FHHE A i Y
For the attention of:

Aoife Loughnane, Inspector,

Office of Climate Licensing and Resource Use.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) g
Regional Inspectorate T
McCumiskey House,

Richview,

Clonskeagh Road,

Dublin 14

FRVTYNTPRRCTIRTN

SR O SR F

() .
; . 7]
- -U - s
! i
v 3 s S s 3690 i

i,

Re:  Behlan Pit at Blackhall, Naas, Co. Kildare - Lettg\é%ated 5/8/08 from the
Environmental Protection Agency on F oo of qﬁ Application for a Waste

Licence. 9559 \o
SO

I refer to your correspondence dated 5/8&@% lating to the above waste licence
application and refer to the apphcantg@xglﬁle application form and accompanying details
outlined in section B3. It is noted<¢Hatihe applicant makes particular reference to
planning permission 592/93 and 9711497 (refer section B3). It is the view of the Planning
Authority that the applicant hasgfailed to adequately demonstrate through the submission
of appropriate documentatiogﬁ%fi a valid permission exists for the development proposed
with particular reference to:

a) the nature of development now proposed and in particular the recycling of
construction and demolition waste

b) absence of details of the restoration profile authorised under planning
permission(s) (i.e drawings and details from relevant EIS(s))

c) compliance with appropriate time periods within which restoration was to be
achieved

It is recommend that the foregoing issues be clarified with the applicant.

. \
‘7("~ A Mo (Q‘,\_\.ﬂ( N .
3 George Perry

Senior Executive Officer

Combhairle Chontae Chill Dara, Aras Chill Dara, Pairc Devoy, An Nas, Co. Chill Dara.
Kildare County Council, Aras Chill Dara, Devoy Park, Naas, Co. Kildare.
T 045 980200 = F 045 980240 = E secretar@kildarecoco.ie « www.kildare.ie/countycourimh Export 28-09-2008:03: 26:38



